ALCOHOL BEVERAGE BOARD THURSDAY, APRIL 14, 2022 @ 1:00 PM COUNTY COMMISSIONERS CONFERENCE ROOM CHESAPEAKE BUILDING 41770 BALDRIDGE STREET LEONARDTOWN, MD 20650

The meeting of the Alcohol Beverage Board of St. Mary's County was held on Thursday, April 14, 2022, at 1:00 PM in the County Commissioners Conference Room, Chesapeake Building, Leonardtown, Maryland.

Chairman David Willenborg called the meeting to order at 1:00 pm.

ROLL CALL

Present:

Chairman David Willenborg
Vice-Chair Richard Watts- ABSENT
Member Leonard Kohl
Member Richard Shin
Member Barbara Hill
Tamara Hildebrand, Administrator
Chris Beaver, Attorney
Suzan Dean, Recording Secretary- working remotely
Kevin Hall, Inspector
Steve Myers, Alcohol Enforcement Coordinator

APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA

Chairman Willenborg amended the agenda by withdrawing Blue Wind Gourmet from the agenda and moving Outback Restaurant to be the first violation heard and the employee for Outback would not be present for the violation. Member Hill moved to approve the amended agenda. Motion was seconded by Member Shin. Motion carried

APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES

Member Hill moved to approve the minutes for the March 10, 2022 meeting. Motion was seconded by Member Kohl. Motion carried.

OLD BUSINESS

2022 Renewal – Patuxent Fine Wine & Spirits

Member Kohl moved to approve the renewal for Patuxent Fine Wine and Spirits with no others seconding the motion. Motion failed. Member Shin moved to not approve the renewal of the license. Motion was seconded by Member Hill. Motion carried.

NEW BUSINESS

Applications

Pier450 - Application for Peggy Binzel to purchase a Class B (Restaurant) BWL license & t/a Pier450 (Smith Creek Chandlery, LLC), 48342 Wynne Rd., Ridge, MD 20680. And permission for catering privilege.

Peggy Binzel appeared before the Board and was sworn in. Mr. David Weigel represented Ms. Binzel as her council for these proceedings. John Houser, Assistant County Attorney was sworn in to represent St Mary's County Land Use and Growth Management. Attorney Houser explained the County's support of Pier450 outdoor use approvals. Member Kohl made a motion to approve the application. Motion was seconded by Member Shin. Motion carried.

Premise Change

Pier450 – Peggy Binzel - Requesting extension of premises for lounge chairs on beach and garden area. Use of portable serving counter in garden area during special events.

Peggy Binzel remained sworn in. Due to the need for special event permits for the garden area and portable serving counter use, the licensee withdrew the request for the garden area section of this premise change and is only seeking the beach area. Member Shin made a motion to approve the amended request of the extension of premise to allow only the beach area. Motion was seconded by Member Hill. Motion carried.

Pier450 – Peggy Binzel - Requesting extra serving counter for outdoor bar and outdoor seating on open deck and concrete walkway.

Peggy Binzel remained sworn in. Member Shin made a motion to approve the request of the extension of premise. Motion was seconded by Member Hill. Motion carried.

Southern Trail Distillery – Richard Copsey - Requesting extension of premises for outdoor seating on patio and "band-shed" area.

Richard Copsey appeared before the Board and was sworn in. Rachael Copsey also was sworn in to speak on behalf of Southern Trails. Mrs. Copsey explained that there were flower boxes that were used to delineate certain areas were alcohol was off limits. Member Kohl made a motion for a 90-day conditional approval pending LUGM approval and delineated area secured. Motion was seconded by Member Hill. Motion carried

Southern Trail Distillery – Richard Copsey - Requesting temporary extension of premises into normal parking area and field and portable outdoor serving counter for three (3) special events: Spring Shine Festival, May 14, 2022, from 11:00 AM to 5:00 PM; Fall Market, October 8, 2022, from 11:00 AM to 5:00 PM; Holiday Kick-Off Market, December 3, 2022, from 10:00 AM to 4:00 PM.

Member Shin made a motion for an approval of the extension of premise and portable outdoor serving counter for (3) events pending the approved special events permits. Motion was seconded by Member Kohl. Motion carried

S-Kape Salon & Spa – Karyn Hudson and April Woodburn - Requesting extension of premise – expanding into adjacent unit, increasing square footage by approx. 950 sq. ft. April Woodburn appeared before the Board and was sworn in. A letter was presented allowing Mrs. Woodburn to speak on behalf of Karyn Hudson. Member Hill made a motion to approve the extension of premise. Motion was seconded by Member Shin. Motion carried.

Special Privilege Applications

St. James Deli & Spirits - Sherry Thompson - requesting Refillable Container Permit

Licensee did not show up. Member Kohl made the motion to table to next meeting. Motion was seconded by Member Hill. Motion carried.

Violations

Outback Steakhouse - Employee: Erica Jennelle Brawley

The above individual, Erica Jennelle Brawley, was an employee of a license holder and sold or provided alcoholic beverages to an individual under the age of twenty-one years in violation of §6-304 of the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland and §5.04(j) of the Rules and Regulations of the Alcohol Beverage Board of St. Mary's County.

Erica Jennelle Brawley was terminated from employment and was not able to be served for this hearing.

Outback Steakhouse Licensee(s): Brandy Vigotty and Vincent Whittles Sale of alcoholic beverages to a person under the age of twenty-one (21) in violation of §6-304 of the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland and §5.04(j) of the Rules and Regulations of the Alcohol Beverage Board of St. Mary's County.

Brandy Vigotty and Vincent Whittles appeared before the Board and were sworn in. Attorney Nick Kallis was present to represent the licensees. Mr. Kallis explained that the licensees admitted that the violation did occur. Member Kohl made the motion for a fine of \$1000.00; \$250.00 held in abeyance, pending no further violations in the next three (3) years; payment to be made within 10 days or the license will be suspended until the fine is paid. The motion was seconded by Member Shin. Vote was 3 to 1; Chairman Willenborg against. Motion carried.

Antoinette's Garden - Employee: Raymond Curtis Hawkins Jr

The above individual, Raymond Curtis Hawkins Jr., was an employee of a license holder and sold or provided alcoholic beverages to an individual under the age of twenty-one years in violation of §6-304 of the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of

Maryland and §5.04(j) of the Rules and Regulations of the Alcohol Beverage Board of St. Mary's County.

Raymond Curtis appeared before the Board and was sworn in. Mr. Curtis explained that he was guilty of the violation. Member Shin made the motion for a fine of \$50.00. No one seconded the motion. Motion failed. Chairman Willenborg made the motion for a fine of \$250.00 payment to be made within 10 days. The motion was seconded by Member Hill. Vote was 3 to 1, Member Shin against. Motion carried.

Antoinette's Garden Licensee(s): Jonathan A. Boss

Sale of alcoholic beverages to a person under the age of twenty-one (21) in violation of §6-304 of the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland and §5.04(j) of the Rules and Regulations of the Alcohol Beverage Board of St. Mary's County.

Jonathon Boss appeared before the Board and was sworn in. Mr. Boss explained that the violation did occur. Member Shin made the motion for a fine of \$750.00, \$250.00 in abeyance. Chairman Willenborg asked to have that motion rescinded with better clarification. Member Shin made the motion for a fine of \$1000.00; \$250.00 held in abeyance, pending no further violations in the next three (3) years; payment to be made within 10 days or the license will be suspended until the fine is paid. The motion was seconded by Member Hill. Motion carried.

Olde Town Pub - Employee: Melissa Renee Caniglia

The above individual, Melissa Renee Caniglia, was an employee of a license holder and sold or provided alcoholic beverages to an individual under the age of twenty-one years in violation of §6-304 of the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland and §5.04(j) of the Rules and Regulations of the Alcohol Beverage Board of St. Mary's County.

Melissa Caniglia appeared before the Board and was sworn in. Ms. Caniglia explained she was guilty of the violation. Member Kohl made the motion for a fine of \$500.00; \$250.00 held in abeyance, pending no further violations in the next three (3) years. The motion was seconded by Member Hill. Motion carried.

Olde Town Pub - Licensee(s): John MacDonald Jr., Jason Burroughs and Joseph Drury Sale of alcoholic beverages to a person under the age of twenty-one (21) in violation of §6-304 of the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland and §5.04(j) of the Rules and Regulations of the Alcohol Beverage Board of St. Mary's County.

John MacDonald, Jason Burroughs, and Joseph Drury appeared before the Board and were sworn in. Mr. Burroughs stated that the violation did occur. Member Kohl made the motion for a fine of \$1000.00; \$250.00 held in abeyance, pending no further violations in the next three (3) years; payment to be made within 10 days or the license will be suspended until the fine is paid. And also RAST training. The motion was seconded by Member Hill. Motion carried.

BOARD ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT

Mrs. Hildebrand explained the RAST training is being scheduled twice a month now and that the back log of licensees are getting trained. Mrs. Hildebrand stated that the Board had discussed whether to abolish New Year's permit a few meetings back and requested to have the Beverage Association weigh in at the May meeting. Mrs. Hildebrand asked the Board if they still wanted that and they confirmed.

ALCOHOL ENFORCEMENT COORDINATOR REPORT

Deputy Steve Myers reports for the month of March:

- 10 Compliance Checks, 3 violations
- 19 DUI's MSP DUI's 21
- 0 Tobacco checks

BOARD INSPECTOR REPORT

Kevin Hall reports:

- 18 inspections
- Did the Pier450 inspection for closing of business
- Did inspections of a restaurant, bar and liquor stores with Deputy Myers for training purposes
- Keeping up to date on legislation

ADJOURNMENT

Member Hill made a motion to adjourn at 3:31 pm. Motion was seconded by Member Shin. Motion carried

Respectfully submitted,
Suzan Dean, Recording Secretary
David Willenborg, Chairman

ALCOHOL BEVERAGE BOARD THURSDAY, APRIL 14, 2022 @ 1:00 PM COUNTY COMMISSIONERS CONFERENCE ROOM CHESAPEAKE BUILDING 41770 BALDRIDGE STREET LEONARDTOWN, MD 20650

The meeting of the Alcohol Beverage Board of St. Mary's County was held on Thursday, April 14, 2022, at 1:00 PM in the County Commissioners Conference Room, Chesapeake Building, Leonardtown, Maryland.

Chairman David Willenborg called the meeting to order at 1:00 pm.

ROLL CALL

Present:

Chairman David Willenborg
Vice-Chair Richard Watts- ABSENT
Member Leonard Kohl
Member Richard Shin
Member Barbara Hill
Tamara Hildebrand, Administrator
Chris Beaver, Attorney
Suzan Dean, Recording Secretary- working remotely
Kevin Hall, Inspector
Steve Myers, Alcohol Enforcement Coordinator

APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA

Chairman Willenborg amended the agenda by withdrawing Blue Wind Gourmet from the agenda and moving Outback Restaurant to be the first violation heard and the employee for Outback would not be present for the violation. Member Hill moved to approve the amended agenda. Motion was seconded by Member Shin. Motion carried

APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES

Member Hill moved to approve the minutes for the March 10, 2022 meeting. Motion was seconded by Member Kohl. Motion carried.

OLD BUSINESS

2022 Renewal – Patuxent Fine Wine & Spirits

Member Kohl moved to approve the renewal for Patuxent Fine Wine and Spirits with no others seconding the motion. Motion failed. Member Shin moved to not approve the renewal of the license. Motion was seconded by Member Hill. Motion carried.

NEW BUSINESS

Applications

Pier450 - Application for Peggy Binzel to purchase a Class B (Restaurant) BWL license & t/a Pier450 (Smith Creek Chandlery, LLC), 48342 Wynne Rd., Ridge, MD 20680. And permission for catering privilege.

Peggy Binzel appeared before the Board and was sworn in. Mr. David Weigel represented Ms. Binzel as her council for these proceedings. John Houser, Assistant County Attorney was sworn in to represent St Mary's County Land Use and Growth Management. Attorney Houser explained the County's support of Pier450 outdoor use approvals. Member Kohl made a motion to approve the application. Motion was seconded by Member Shin. Motion carried.

Premise Change

Pier450 – Peggy Binzel - Requesting extension of premises for lounge chairs on beach and garden area. Use of portable serving counter in garden area during special events.

Peggy Binzel remained sworn in. Due to the need for special event permits for the garden area and portable serving counter use, the licensee withdrew the request for the garden area section of this premise change and is only seeking the beach area. Member Shin made a motion to approve the amended request of the extension of premise to allow only the beach area. Motion was seconded by Member Hill. Motion carried.

Pier450 – Peggy Binzel - Requesting extra serving counter for outdoor bar and outdoor seating on open deck and concrete walkway.

Peggy Binzel remained sworn in. Member Shin made a motion to approve the request of the extension of premise. Motion was seconded by Member Hill. Motion carried.

Southern Trail Distillery – Richard Copsey - Requesting extension of premises for outdoor seating on patio and "band-shed" area.

Richard Copsey appeared before the Board and was sworn in. Rachael Copsey also was sworn in to speak on behalf of Southern Trails. Mrs. Copsey explained that there were flower boxes that were used to delineate certain areas were alcohol was off limits. Member Kohl made a motion for a 90-day conditional approval pending LUGM approval and delineated area secured. Motion was seconded by Member Hill. Motion carried

Southern Trail Distillery – Richard Copsey - Requesting temporary extension of premises into normal parking area and field and portable outdoor serving counter for three (3) special events: Spring Shine Festival, May 14, 2022, from 11:00 AM to 5:00 PM; Fall Market, October 8, 2022, from 11:00 AM to 5:00 PM; Holiday Kick-Off Market, December 3, 2022, from 10:00 AM to 4:00 PM.

Member Shin made a motion for an approval of the extension of premise and portable outdoor serving counter for (3) events pending the approved special events permits. Motion was seconded by Member Kohl. Motion carried

S-Kape Salon & Spa – Karyn Hudson and April Woodburn - Requesting extension of premise – expanding into adjacent unit, increasing square footage by approx. 950 sq. ft. April Woodburn appeared before the Board and was sworn in. A letter was presented allowing Mrs. Woodburn to speak on behalf of Karyn Hudson. Member Hill made a motion to approve the extension of premise. Motion was seconded by Member Shin. Motion carried.

Special Privilege Applications

St. James Deli & Spirits - Sherry Thompson - requesting Refillable Container Permit

Licensee did not show up. Member Kohl made the motion to table to next meeting. Motion was seconded by Member Hill. Motion carried.

Violations

Outback Steakhouse - Employee: Erica Jennelle Brawley

The above individual, Erica Jennelle Brawley, was an employee of a license holder and sold or provided alcoholic beverages to an individual under the age of twenty-one years in violation of §6-304 of the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland and §5.04(j) of the Rules and Regulations of the Alcohol Beverage Board of St. Mary's County.

Erica Jennelle Brawley was terminated from employment and was not able to be served for this hearing.

Outback Steakhouse Licensee(s): Brandy Vigotty and Vincent Whittles Sale of alcoholic beverages to a person under the age of twenty-one (21) in violation of §6-304 of the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland and §5.04(j) of the Rules and Regulations of the Alcohol Beverage Board of St. Mary's County.

Brandy Vigotty and Vincent Whittles appeared before the Board and were sworn in. Attorney Nick Kallis was present to represent the licensees. Mr. Kallis explained that the licensees admitted that the violation did occur. Member Kohl made the motion for a fine of \$1000.00; \$250.00 held in abeyance, pending no further violations in the next three (3) years; payment to be made within 10 days or the license will be suspended until the fine is paid. The motion was seconded by Member Shin. Vote was 3 to 1; Chairman Willenborg against. Motion carried.

Antoinette's Garden - Employee: Raymond Curtis Hawkins Jr

The above individual, Raymond Curtis Hawkins Jr., was an employee of a license holder and sold or provided alcoholic beverages to an individual under the age of twenty-one years in violation of §6-304 of the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of

Maryland and §5.04(j) of the Rules and Regulations of the Alcohol Beverage Board of St. Mary's County.

Raymond Curtis appeared before the Board and was sworn in. Mr. Curtis explained that he was guilty of the violation. Member Shin made the motion for a fine of \$50.00. No one seconded the motion. Motion failed. Chairman Willenborg made the motion for a fine of \$250.00 payment to be made within 10 days. The motion was seconded by Member Hill. Vote was 3 to 1, Member Shin against. Motion carried.

Antoinette's Garden Licensee(s): Jonathan A. Boss

Sale of alcoholic beverages to a person under the age of twenty-one (21) in violation of §6-304 of the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland and §5.04(j) of the Rules and Regulations of the Alcohol Beverage Board of St. Mary's County.

Jonathon Boss appeared before the Board and was sworn in. Mr. Boss explained that the violation did occur. Member Shin made the motion for a fine of \$750.00, \$250.00 in abeyance. Chairman Willenborg asked to have that motion rescinded with better clarification. Member Shin made the motion for a fine of \$1000.00; \$250.00 held in abeyance, pending no further violations in the next three (3) years; payment to be made within 10 days or the license will be suspended until the fine is paid. The motion was seconded by Member Hill. Motion carried.

Olde Town Pub - Employee: Melissa Renee Caniglia

The above individual, Melissa Renee Caniglia, was an employee of a license holder and sold or provided alcoholic beverages to an individual under the age of twenty-one years in violation of §6-304 of the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland and §5.04(j) of the Rules and Regulations of the Alcohol Beverage Board of St. Mary's County.

Melissa Caniglia appeared before the Board and was sworn in. Ms. Caniglia explained she was guilty of the violation. Member Kohl made the motion for a fine of \$500.00; \$250.00 held in abeyance, pending no further violations in the next three (3) years. The motion was seconded by Member Hill. Motion carried.

Olde Town Pub - Licensee(s): John MacDonald Jr., Jason Burroughs and Joseph Drury Sale of alcoholic beverages to a person under the age of twenty-one (21) in violation of §6-304 of the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland and §5.04(j) of the Rules and Regulations of the Alcohol Beverage Board of St. Mary's County.

John MacDonald, Jason Burroughs, and Joseph Drury appeared before the Board and were sworn in. Mr. Burroughs stated that the violation did occur. Member Kohl made the motion for a fine of \$1000.00; \$250.00 held in abeyance, pending no further violations in the next three (3) years; payment to be made within 10 days or the license will be suspended until the fine is paid. And also RAST training. The motion was seconded by Member Hill. Motion carried.

BOARD ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT

Mrs. Hildebrand explained the RAST training is being scheduled twice a month now and that the back log of licensees are getting trained. Mrs. Hildebrand stated that the Board had discussed whether to abolish New Year's permit a few meetings back and requested to have the Beverage Association weigh in at the May meeting. Mrs. Hildebrand asked the Board if they still wanted that and they confirmed.

ALCOHOL ENFORCEMENT COORDINATOR REPORT

Deputy Steve Myers reports for the month of March:

- 10 Compliance Checks, 3 violations
- 19 DUI's MSP DUI's 21
- 0 Tobacco checks

BOARD INSPECTOR REPORT

Kevin Hall reports:

- 18 inspections
- Did the Pier450 inspection for closing of business
- Did inspections of a restaurant, bar and liquor stores with Deputy Myers for training purposes
- Keeping up to date on legislation

ADJOURNMENT

Member Hill made a motion to adjourn at 3:31 pm. Motion was seconded by Member Shin. Motion carried

Respectfully submitted,
Suzan Dean, Recording Secretary
David Willenborg Chairman